

Nos. 18-1909, 18-1988

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 18-1909, 18-1988

LOU'S TRANSPORT, INC. AND T.K.M.S., INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

STEVEN BIESZCZAT
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 840-7258

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of oral argument	1
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of the facts.....	5
A. The unfair labor practice proceeding	5
B. The compliance proceeding	6
II. The Board’s supplemental decision and order	9
Summary of the argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amount of the backpay the company owed Hershey for unlawfully discharging him.....	12
A. Standard of review	12
B. Backpay is a make-whole remedy that serves to deter the commission of unfair labor practices	14
C. The Board reasonably determined the amount of backpay that the company owes Hershey	16
1. The Board reasonably determined the proper backpay period.....	17
2. The Board used appropriate comparable employees to calculate backpay	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. The Board used appropriate wage rates to calculate backpay	24
4. The Board reasonably determined that the methods used for calculating overtime payments were appropriate	27
5. The Board appropriately refused to deduct union, uniforms fees, and unemployment compensation from the backpay award	33
6. Interim driving expenses were appropriately calculated and included in the backpay award.....	36
7. The Board appropriately calculated Hershey’s 401(k) benefits and included them in the backpay award.....	43
D. The company’s remaining constitutional challenges to the Board’s processes and backpay award lack merit, and are either waived or jurisdictionally barred from review	47
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airport Serv. Lines</i> , 231 NLRB 1272 (1977)	34
<i>Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 522 (1998)	29
<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	49
<i>Baker Elec.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	38
<i>Bagel Bakers Council of Greater New York v. NLRB</i> , 555 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Baumgardner Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 26 (1990)	34
<i>Benge v. Johnson</i> , 474 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Bouyer v. Simon</i> , 22 F. App'x 611 (6th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Convention Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Design Originals, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB No. 115 (Dec. 16, 2004).....	44
<i>EDP Medical Computer Systems</i> , 293 NLRB 857 (1989)	31
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 103, 111 (2007)	21
<i>Frank Mascali Constr.</i> , 289 NLRB 1155 (1988)	30
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950)	32
<i>Golden Day Sch., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 644 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	15
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>John Cuneo, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 792 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Joyce Western Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Kawasaki Mfg. Corp., U.S.A. v. NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988)	16, 27, 41
<i>Kawasaki Motors Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 159 (1986), <i>enforced</i> 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 93 (Aug. 24, 2016), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 859 F.3d 23, 39 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 37, 38, 39, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lou's Transp., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1446, <i>enforced</i> 644 F. App'x 690 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 53
<i>Lou's Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> 644 F. App'x 690 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Mar. Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Marlene Indus. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Master Iron Craft Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 1087 (1988), <i>enforced</i> 898 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Zovko</i> , 728 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>NLRB v. Akron Paint & Varnish Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 852 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>NLRB v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1963)	13, 16, 23, 29
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>NLRB v. Gullett Gin Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 361 (1951).....	36
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	12, 14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 557 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Ohio Hoist Mfg. Co.</i> , 496 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1974)	16, 23
<i>NLRB v. Overseas Motors</i> , 818 F.2d 517 (6th Cir. 1987)	13, 26
<i>NLRB v. Reynolds</i> , 399 F.2d 668 (6th Cir. 1968)	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Robert Haws Co.</i> , 403 F.2d 979 (6th Cir. 1968)	15
<i>NLRB v. Rogers Mfg. Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 1106 (6th Cir. 1969)	16, 27, 41
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>NLRB v. Seligman & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1986)	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Westin Hotel</i> , 758 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Northern Pipeline v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Paint America Services</i> , 353 NLRB 973 (2009)	36
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	49
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	13, 14, 15, 38
<i>Regional Import & Export Trucking Co.</i> , 318 NLRB 816 (1995)	30
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Seligman & Associates, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 1216 (1984), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 808 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1986)	18, 19
<i>Squier Distrib. Co. v. Local 7, Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 801 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods., Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	49
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 204 NLRB at 1068	27, 31, 41
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S.....	13, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 136 F. App'x 752 (6th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Webco Industries, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 10 (2003)	45, 47
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	51

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2, 3
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))14
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 3, 13, 49, 51, 52

Regulations:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)48
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.56(b)-(c) (2017)..... 34, 35

Other Authorities:

3 NLRB Casehandling Manual 16, 20, 21, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 44, 52
